Conditions/Facts (i.e., what actually exists): 
The FY2013 Biennial Compliance Audit time frame for Northern Illinois University was 
September 1, 2010 through September 30, 2012.  Based on a payroll snapshot taken at the end 
of the audit time frame, the Employer reported four hundred eight (408) Principal 
Administrative Appointments, 36e(3) exempt, actively employed at that time.  Additionally, this 
report identified one-thousand seven-hundred sixty-seven (1,767) Teaching, Research, and 
Extension Faculty Appointments, 36e(4) exempt.  The Auditor selected position description 
samples from both groups to ensure proper exemption designation and category.    

Through a review of  approximately one-hundred  (100) position descriptions in the Principal

[...]

however follow-up activities with the Employer were required following the on-site portion of 
the audit to make all of the necessary corrections to employee salary rates/ranges to achieve 
compliance in this respect.  Additionally, during the FY2009 compliance audit, the Employer had 
approximately two-hundred eighteen (218) open range employees that were paid above the 
approved maximum salary rates for their classification.  The Employer also had a series of 
negotiated employees that were paid above the approved maximum salary rates.  [Finding 
Code NMNIU FY09-01, pages 1-2].